No. 23-863

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DOMINIC BIANCHI, an individual and resident of Baltimore County, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY G. BROWN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Maryland, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the **United States Court of Appeals** for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

THE DIGUISEPPE LAW FIRM, P.C. 116 N. Howe Street, Suite A Southport, NC 28461 (910) 713-8804 law.rmd@gmail.com

RAYMOND M. DIGUISEPPE DAVID H. THOMPSON Counsel of Record PETER A. PATTERSON WILLIAM V. BERGSTROM COOPER & KIRK, PLLC 1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 220-9600 dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

April 25, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY BRIEF1
I. Maryland's opposition underscores the importance of granting certiorari to correct a persistent and spreading misinterpretation of <i>Heller</i>
II. This case warrants certiorari before judgment
A. Maryland offers no reason why further de- velopment of this case is necessary5
B. This Court frequently has granted certio- rari before judgment in recent years 10
CONCLUSION

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page
Bevis v. City of Naperville, 84 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)4
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)1, 2, 3, 4, 8
Duncan v. Bonta, 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)4
Duncan v. Bonta, 142 S. Ct. 2895 (2022)4
Friedman v. City of Highland Park, 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)1, 5, 9
Hanson v. District of Columbia, 671 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023)4
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)9
Hirschfeld v. BATFE, 14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021)7
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021)7
Kolbe v. Hogan, 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)4, 8
N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022)1, 2, 6, 9
N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo, 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)9
Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island, 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024)4

Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi In- dian Tribe, 498 U.S. 505 (1991)5
Or. Firearms Fed'n, Inc. v. Brown, 644 F. Supp. 3d 782 (D. Or. 2022)4, 5
Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994)7
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023)5
Worman v. Healey, 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)4
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>District</i> of Columbia v. Heller, No. 07-290, 2008 WL 157201 (U.S. Jan. 11, 2008)
Charles DiMaggio et al., Changes in US Mass Shoot- ing Deaths Associated with the 1994-2004 Fed- eral Assault Weapons Ban: Analysis of Open- Source Data, 86(1) J. TRAUMA ACUTE CARE SURG. (2019)
Emily Guskin et al., <i>Why do Americans own AR-15s</i> , WASH. POST (Mar. 27, 2023), https://wapo.st/3IDZG5I9
Louis Klarevas, Letter to the editor re: DiMaggio, C. Et al. "Changes in U.S. mass shooting deaths associated with the 1994-2004 federal assault weapons ban: Analysis of open-source data, 86(5) J. OF TRAUMA ACUTE CARE SURG. (2019)
Peter M. Rhee et al., <i>Gunshot wounds: A review of</i> <i>ballistics, bullets, weapons, and myths</i> , 80(6) J. TRAUMA ACUTE CARE SURG. (2016)
